

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NASSAU**

JOSEPH KASTNER,

Plaintiff,

- against -

JOHN SA DOE; CAMP MOGEN AVRAHAM;
CAMPS MOGEN AVRAHAM, HELLER,
STERNBERG, INC.; STERNBERG, HELLER,
MOGEN AVRAHAM THE SHMA CAMPS, LLC; and
UNITED JEWISH APPEAL (UJA) FEDERATION OF
NEW YORK,

Defendants.

MEMORANDUM
OF LAW

Index No. 900111/2021

Hon. Steven M. Jaeger
JUSTICE ASSIGNED

Date Returnable:
December 8, 2021

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

CHILD USA

Marci A. Hamilton, Esq.
Founder and CEO
Alice A. Bohn, Esq.
Legal Director
Alice R. Nasar, Esq.
Staff Attorney
3508 Market Street, Suite 202
Philadelphia, PA 19104
Tel: (215) 539-1906
Hamilton.marci@gmail.com
ahanan@childusa.org
abohn@childusa.org

LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP

Jeffrey D. Prol, Esq.
Brent Weisenberg, Esq.
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Tel: (212) 262-6700
jprol@lowenstein.com
bweisenberg@lowenstein.com

Counsel to CHILD USA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE CHILD VICTIMS ACT’S REVIVAL PROVISION IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE NEW YORK CONSTITUTION’S DUE PROCESS CLAUSE.....	4
A. Child Sexual Abuse Uniquely Prevents Survivors From Bringing Timely Claims Under Unreasonably Short Statutes of Limitation.....	4
B. The Child Victims Act’s Claims Revival Provision Is a Reasonable Remedy to the Injustice of Barring Child Sexual Abuse Claims with Unreasonably Short Statutes of Limitations	8
C. The Child Victims Act Addresses New York’s Important Public Interest in Child Protection	12
II. DECISIONS IN OTHER STATES REVIVING CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE CLAIMS SUPPORT THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF CPLR § 214-G	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Ark3 DOE v. Diocese of Rockville Ctr. et al.,</u> Index No. 900010/2019 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Nassau County).....	8
<u>Bell-Kerr v. Baltimore-Washington Conference of the United Methodist Church,</u> No. 2021 CA 0013531B (D.C. Superior Court)	20
<u>Coats v. New Haven Unified Sch. Dist.,</u> 46 Cal. App. 5th 415, 259 Cal. Rptr. 3d 784 (2020).....	17
<u>Cosgriffe v. Cosgriffe,</u> 864 P.2d 776 (Mont. 1993).....	20
<u>Cryan v. YMCA,</u> No. COA 20-696, 2021 WL 197287 (N.C. App. Jan. 4, 2021)	19
<u>DeLonga v. Diocese of Sioux Falls,</u> 329 F. Supp. 2d 1092 (D.S.D. 2004)	7
<u>Doe A. v. Diocese of Dallas,</u> 234 Ill. 2d 393, 917 N.E.2d 475 (2009).....	16
<u>Doe v. Crooks,</u> 364 S.C. 349, 613 S.E.2d 536 (2005)	16
<u>Doe v. Doe,</u> No. 2020-10745 (La. Civ. Dist. Ct.)	18
<u>Doe v. Hartford Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.,</u> 119 A.3d 462 (Conn. 2015)	8, 16, 20
<u>Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Jefferson City,</u> 862 S.W.2d 338 (Mo. 1993)	16
<u>Giuffre v. Dershowitz,</u> No. 19-cv-3377, 2020 WL 2123214 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2020).....	11, 12, 19
<u>Giuffre v. Prince Andrew,</u> Case No. 1:21-cv-06702-LAK (SDNY)	19
<u>Harvey et al. v. Merchan,</u> 860 S.E.2d 561 (Ga. 2021).....	18
<u>Hymowitz v. Eli Lilly & Co.,</u> 539 N.E.2d 1069 (N.Y. 1989).....	9, 10

<u>Kelly v. Marcantonio,</u> 678 A.2d 873 (R.I. 1996).....	16
<u>Mitchell v. Roberts,</u> 469 P.3d 901 (Utah 2020).....	19
<u>New York v. Ferber,</u> 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	12
<u>Packingham v. North Carolina,</u> 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	12
<u>R.L. v. Voytac,</u> 971 A.2d 1074 (N.J. 2009).....	6
<u>Roe v. Ram,</u> No. CIV. 14-00027	18
<u>Roman Catholic Bishop of Oakland v. Superior Court,</u> 128 Cal.App.4th 1155, 28 Cal.Rptr.3d 355 (2005).....	17
<u>S.T. v. Diocese of Rockville Centre et al.,</u> Index No. 900007/2019, Docket No. 76 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Nassau County, Mar. 2, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>S.Y., Plaintiff, v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Paterson,</u> No. CV202605ESCLW, 2021 WL 4473153 (D.N.J. Sept. 30, 2021)	3, 16, 19
<u>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales,</u> 15 A.3d 1247 (Del. 2011)	17
<u>Sliney v. Previte,</u> 41 N.E.3d 732 (Mass. 2015).....	7, 16, 20
<u>Starnes v. Cayouette,</u> 419 S.E.2d 669 (Va. 1992).....	16
<u>Stogner v. California,</u> 539 U.S. 607 (2003).....	8
<u>T.M. v. Order of St. Benedict of New Jersey, Inc., MRS-L-399-17</u>	19
<u>Whitwell v. Archmere Acad., Inc.,</u> No. CIV.A.07C08006RBY, 2008 WL 1735370 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 16, 2008).....	18
<u>Wiley v. Roof,</u> 641 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 1994).....	16, 18

In re World Trade Ctr. Lower Manhattan Disaster Site Lit.,
 89 N.E.3d 1227 (N.Y. 2017).....10, 12, 16

Statutes

Arizona Child Protection Act.....20

ARK. CODE ANN. § 16-118-118.....20

CAL. CIV. PROC. CODE § 340.1 (2020)20

2002 CAL. LEGIS. SERV. CH. 149 (S.B. 1779).....20

2019 CAL. LEGIS. SERV. CH. 861.....20

Child Sexual Abuse Accountability Act.....20

D.C. CODE § 12-301.....20

DEL. CODE tit. 10, § 814520

DEL. CODE tit. 18, § 685620

F.S.A. § 95.1120

GA. CODE § 9-3-33.1.....20

2015 Georgia Laws Act 9720

HAW. REV. STAT. § 657-1.820

Hawaii Laws Act 68.....20

Hawaii Laws Act 98.....20

Hawaii Laws Act 112.....20

Hidden Predator Act20

KRS 413.249.....20

2021 La. Sess. Law Serv. Act 32220

La. Stat. Ann. § 9:2800.920

2021 Me. Legis. Serv. Ch. 30120

MICH. COMP. LAWS § 600.5851b.....20

2018 Mich. Legis. Serv.....20

MINN. STAT. § 541.073, 2013 Minn. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 89	20
MONT. CODE § 27-2-216	20
N.J. STAT. ANN. §§ 2A:14-2A and 2A:14-2B	20
New York’s Child Victims Act.....	<i>passim</i>
New York Constitution.....	3, 8, 9, 12, 15
NY CPLR §§ 213-c and 214(5)	7
Pub. L. No. 22-12 N.M.I.....	20
Public Laws No.31-06 (2011), available at https://www.guamlegislature.com/Public_Laws_31st/P.L.%2031-07%20Bill%20No.%2034-31.pdf	20
UTAH CODE ANN. § 78B-2-308.....	20
2016 Utah Laws Ch. 379	20
VT. STAT. ANN TIT. 12, § 522	20
Other Authorities	
2019 Annual Report, Child Sex Abuse Statutes of Limitation Reform from 2002– 2019 (May 5, 2020), available at http://www.childusa.org/sol-report-2019	7
2020 Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2020)	20
Angelakis, I., Gillespie, E.L., Panagioti, M., <u>Childhood maltreatment and adult suicidality: a comprehensive systematic review with meta-analysis</u>	14
Bessel A. van der Kolk M.D., et al., <u>Traumatic Stress: The Effects of Overwhelming Experience on Mind, Body, and Society</u> (2006).....	6
Child Sex Abuse Since 2002 (Nov. 1, 2021), available at https://childusa.org/windowsrevival-laws-for-csa-since-2002/	17
CHILD USA, Discovery Rule Report: Discovery Tolling of Statutes of Limitation for Child Sexual Abuse Claims (Feb. 26, 2021), available at https://childusa.org/2020-discovery-rule-report/	17
D. Finkelhor, et. al., <u>Prevalence of child exposure to violence, crime, and abuse: Results from the Nat’l Survey of Children’s Exposure to Violence</u>	4

Dan Clark, One in three people in New York is on Medicaid (Jul. 21, 2017 at 4:04 PM), available at <https://www.politifact.com/new-york/statements/2017/jul/21/john-faso/one-three-people-new-york-are-medicaid/>.....14

Disease Control, “Adverse Childhood Experiences”.....5

Elizabeth J. Letourneau et al., *The Economic Burden of Child Sexual Abuse in the United States*15

G. Moody, et. al., Establishing the international prevalence of self-reported child maltreatment: a systematic review by maltreatment type and gender4

Gail Hornot, Childhood Trauma Exposure & Toxic Stress: What the PNP Needs to Know.....14

73rd General Assembly, 1st Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2021) (Effective, January 1, 2022)20

93rd General Assembly, Reg. Sess. (Arkansas 2021)20

HBO’s *At the Heart of Gold: Inside the USA Gymnastics Scandal*14

M. Merricka., et al., Unpacking the impact of adverse childhood experiences on adult mental health.....5, 14

M. Stoltenborgh, et. al., A Global Perspective on Child Sexual Abuse: Meta-Analysis of Prevalence Around the World4

Making the Case: Why Prevention Matters (last visited Mar. 30, 2020), available at <https://preventchildabuse.org/resource/why-prevention-matters/>;.....13

Michelle Elliott et al., *Child Sexual Abuse Prevention: What Offenders Tell Us*13

N. Pereda, et. al., The prevalence of child sexual abuse in community and student samples: A meta-analysis.....4

NAT’L INST. OF JUSTICE (2012), available at <https://upc.utah.gov/materials/2014Materials/2014sexualAssault/TonicImmobilityWebinar.pdf>.....6

Netflix’s *Jeffrey Epstein: Filthy Rich*14

Patrick J. O’Leary & James Barber, *Gender Differences in Silencing following Childhood Sexual Abuse*6

Perryman Group, Suffer the Little Children: An Assessment of the Economic Cost of Child Maltreatment (2014)14

Preventing Adverse Childhood Experiences (last visited Mar. 30, 2020), available at <https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/childabuseandneglect/aces/fastfact.html>13

Preventing Child Sexual Abuse (last visited Jan. 24, 2020), available at <https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/pdf/can/factsheetCSA508.pdf>;4

R. Anda, et al., The Enduring Effects of Abuse and Related Adverse Experiences in Childhood.....5

Review of the Contemporary Literature on How Children Report Sexual Abuse to Others: Findings, Methodological Issues, and Implications for Forensic Interviewers, 16 MEMORY 29, 31 (2008).....6

S.R. Dube et al., Childhood Abuse, Household Dysfunction, and the Risk of Attempted Suicide Throughout the Life Span: Findings from the Adverse Childhood Experiences Study, 286 JAMA 24, 3089 (Dec. 2001).....5

Sachs-Ericsson, et al., A Review of Childhood Abuse, Health, and Pain-Related Problems: The Role of Psychiatric Disorders and Current Life Stress.....5

Sexually Assaulted Children: National Estimates and Characteristics, US Dept. of Justice, Office of Justice Programs (2008), available at <https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/ojdp/214383.pdf>6

Study, available at <http://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/cestudy/#1>5

T.L. Simpson, et al., Concomitance between childhood sexual and physical abuse and substance use problems: A review5
